
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 23rd September, 
2013 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor David Furnell (Chair) 

Councillor Edward Daunt 
Councillor John Inglis 
Councillor Eamonn Keogh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Laming 
Councillor Brian Parnell 
Councillor Asa Thorpe 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions an
[...]
IR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL COMPLAINTS/LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Senior Solicitor (Corporate).  
 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012-13 AND REVIEW OF 2011-12 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT seeking to review the Annual Governance 
Statement 2012-13 and to note the status of the 2011-12 Action Plan, attached.  
 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2013-14: STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT regarding the Risk Management Action Plan 
2013-14: Status Report, attached.  
 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT seeking approval of the statement of accounts 
2012/13, attached.  
 

9 CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - COUNCIL PETITION SCHEME  
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking comments on recommendations 
to changes to the Council's Constitution, attached.   



 

 
10 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NEW MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT / LOCALISM 

ACT 2011  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services regarding the Members 
Code of Conduct, attached.   
 

11 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services seeking comments and 
endorsement of the Member Development Strategy, attached.   
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item 
 
Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.    
 

13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT regarding the Treasury Management Strategy 
and Prudential Limits Mid Year review, attached.  ·           
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item 
 
Confidential Appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access 
to Information Procedure Rules.    
 

15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2013  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding internal audit progress to the period 
August 2013, attached.  
 

16 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS - ISA 260  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results 
Report’, attached.  
 

Friday, 13 September 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 1 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh, Laming and 
Parnell 
 

Independent Members 
 
 

Mr David Blake 

Apologies: Councillor Kaur and Mr G Wilkinson - Independent Member 
  

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Keogh be appointed Vice-Chair for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 30th April 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record subject to the amendment to the title of minute 
37 to include the word ‘fee’ – amended title to read External Audit: Annual Audit Fee 
Letters 2012/13 and 2013/14.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

3. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2012-13  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services detailing annual statistical information for the financial year 2012-13 regarding 
the form and type of requests received and the impact of the legislation to the Council 
under Freedom of Information Act and associated legislation; the Data Protection Act 
and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts. (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

4. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2012/13  
The Committee received and noted the report of Head of Finance (Chief Financial 
Officer) detailing the Treasury Management activities and performance for 2012/13 
against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury 
Management.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

5. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2012/13  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment for the year 
ending 31st March 2013. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes). 

Agenda Item 4



 
- 2 - 

 

 
It was highlighted to the Committee that the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and management control had been graded as ‘Adequate’ which in fact 
represented ‘a good place to be’ in terms of the current economic climate and that a 
move up to the next level of ‘substantial’ would have considerable resource 
implications. 
 
It was noted that further updates regarding the use of mobile phones within the 
Authority, and non residential care contributions would be provided to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2012/13 be approved. 

 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2013  
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
auditor’s proposed audit approach and scope for the 2012/13 audit (in accordance with 
the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice, the 
Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other professional requirements) 
summarising the External Auditor’s assessment of the key risks and outlining the 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012-13 AND 

REVIEW OF 2011-12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  

DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 
 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
n/a 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS is a key 
corporate document that is intended to provide an accurate representation of the 
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to highlight any 
gaps or weaknesses in the current arrangements.    
 
An important part of the process is for the Governance Committee to review and 
approve the draft AGS prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council for signing.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS   
 (i) To review the draft AGS 2012-13 (Appendix 1) and to be satisfied 

that the statement is meaningful and that the system of internal 
control has operated effectively throughout the reporting period; 

 (ii) To note the status of the 2011-12 Action Plan (Appendix 2). 
 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement.  

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being signed by both the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council.  

Agenda Item 6



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. No alternative options have been considered 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices.  

 

5. The purpose of the AGS, which is required to be published with the 
statement of accounts, is to provide an accurate representation of the 
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to identify 
or highlight those areas where there are significant gaps or where 
improvements are required.      

 

6. The AGS is produced following a review of the council's governance 
arrangements.  The review requires the systems and processes that 
comprise the council’s Code of Corporate Governance to be brought 
together and reviewed.   

 

7. An ‘assurance gathering process’, based on CIPFA /SOLACE guidance, is in 
place and comprises an ‘Assurance Framework’ document together with an 
‘Annual Governance - Self Assessment Statement’ which is required to be 
completed by each Director.  Both documents cover the key
[...]
d off there may be some late changes which will be reported to the Governance 
Committee after the completion of the Audit on 30 September 2013. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 and that they be signed 

by the person presiding at the meeting subject to any changes required 
after the completion of the Audit; and 

 (ii) To approve, if necessary, any changes required to the draft accounts 
following the completion of the Annual Audit; a schedule of which will be 
provided. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  It is a legal requirement to that the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be approved 

and signed by the person presiding at the meeting, subject to any changes 
required after the completion of the Audit, by 30 September 2013. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
person presiding at the meeting to approve the Financial Statements by 30 

Agenda Item 8



 2

September. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
3.  Not applicable. 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
4.  The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 

information provided are defined by statutory requirements.  The key issues that 
should be drawn to the attention of Council are detailed below. 

 CHANGES TO THE 2012/13 ACCOUNTS 
5.  There were no major changes to the 2012/13 Accounts. However, there are a 

number of Future Changes in Local Government Finance which will impact on 
the Financial Statements from 2013/14 onwards. These changes are as 
follows: 
• Technical Reforms of Council Tax; 
• Retention of Business Rates: 
• Localisation of Council Tax Support; 
• Universal Credit; 
• Academy Funding Transfers 2013/14; and 
• Public Health Transfer. 

 Technical Reforms of Council Tax 
6.  
[...]
tions:  
 None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
 None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES 
AFFECTED: 

None 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NEW MEMBERS CODE OF 

CONDUCT / LOCALISM ACT 2011 
DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 
 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
At the time of the adoption of the new code of conduct in July 2012 the Council 
requested the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to produce an annual 
report outlining the impact of the new code, a summary of the complaints received 
and any action taken. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 The Committee is asked to note this annual report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 

procedures for investigation this report is only for noting. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  n/a 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  The Governance Committee has the following terms of reference in relation to 

corporate governance and Code of Conduct issues: 
 • To lead on the Council’s duties under Chapter 7 Localism Act 2011 

and 
[...]
rty/Other 
14 N/A 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
15. S101 Local Government Act 1972 and S1 Localism Act 2011 
Other Legal Implications:  
16. N/A 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
17. N/A 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES 
AFFECTED: 

None 



 8

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 
 



 

 1

 
DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 

PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR REVIEW 
DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

20 NOVEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER) 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Chard Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
There is a confidential appendix attached to this report, the confidentiality of which is 
based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this because information relates to the 
financial affairs of the Authority. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Council approved a number of indicators at its meeting of the 13 February 2013.  
Following the September update of the Capital Programme and an analysis of Treasury 
Management activity in 2012/13 and between April and August 2013, these indicators 
have been reviewed for 2013/14 and are reported in accordance with CIPFA’s code of 
practice on Treasury Management, (the “CIPFA TM Code”), and in line with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS).   
The core elements of the 2013/14 strategy are : 
• To make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the continuing 

current market conditions of low interest rates. 
• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term rates 

through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to provide 
a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio. 

• To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being: 
- Security of invested capital 
- Liquidity of invested capital 
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity. 

• To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 

Agenda Item 13



 2

pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 i)  To note the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators 

and endorse any changes. 
 ii)  To note that the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management 

(TM) has led to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income during the year. 

 iii) To note action taken in response to the down rating of the Authority’s 
Bankers, (the Co-operative Bank), as set out in the Confidential Appendix 
to this report (Appendix 1). 

COUNCIL  
 i)  To approve any changes to the Council’s Prudential Indicators as detailed 

within the report. 
 ii)  Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve any 
changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good 
treasury management.  For example increase the percentage for variable 
rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for short term 
rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring and in revisions to this strategy. 

 iii)  To note that the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management 
(TM)  has led to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income. 

 iv)  To note Action taken in response to the down rating of the Authority’s 
Bankers, (the Co-operative Bank), as set out in more detail in Confidential 
Appendix to this report (Appendix 1). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The TM Code requires public sector authorities to determine an annual TM Strategy 

and now, as a minimum, formally report on their treasury activities and 
arrangements to full Council mid-year and after the year-end.  These reports enable 
those tasked with implementing policies and undertaking transactions to 
demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and enable those with 
ultimate responsibility/governance of the TM function to scrutinise and assess its 
effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. No alternative options are relevant to this report 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
3. The capital programme update on which this report is based has been subject to 

its own consultation processes. 
 



 3

 BACKGROUND 
4. TM is a complex subject but in summary the core elements of the strategy for 

2013/14 were: 
• To make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the 

continuing market conditions of low interest rates. 
• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock in to longer term rates 

through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to 
provide a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent 
with maintaining flexibility and liquid
[...]
owever following the 
recent down grading of the Co-operative Bank we have taken immediate action. 

23. The action taken to date and other relevant issues are set out in the Confidential 
Appendix to this report (Appendix 1). 

 COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
24. All indicators to date complied with the Prudential Indicators approved by Council 

on 13 February 2013, item 100.   
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2322&Ver=4 
Details of the performance against key indicators and any proposed changes are 
shown below: 

 Capital Financing Requirement Gross and Actual External Debt 
25. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying 

need to borrow for a capital purpose.  In order to ensure that over the medium 
term net borrowing will only be for a capital purpose, the Council ensures that net 
external borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the CFR in the 
preceding year, plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement 
for the current and next two financial years.  It differs from actual borrowing due to 



 8

decisions taken to use internal balances and cash rather than borrow.  The table 
below shows the actual position as at 31 March 2013 and the estimated position 
for the current and next two years based on the capital programme submitted to 
council on the 18 September 2013. 

2012/13 Actual 2013/14 
Approved 

2013/14 
Forecast

2014/15 
Revised 
Estimate

2015/16 
Revised 
Estimate

£M £M £M £M £M
Balance B/F 445 437 433 442 448
Capital expenditure financed from 
borrowing 11 14 30 23 8
Temporary Funding (Repayment) (3) (6) (6) (3) 0
HRA Debt 0 7 0 0 0
HRA Voluntary Repayment of 
Debt (10) 0 (6) (5) (5)
Revenue provision for debt 
Redemption. (8) (13) (6) (6) (7)
Movement in Other Long Term 
Liabilities (2) (2) (3) (3) (3)
Cumulative Maximum External 
Borrowing Requirement 433 437 442 448 441

Capital Financing Requirement

 
26. The Council reports
[...]
cess to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT RESULTS REPORT – ISA 

260  
DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 
 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371  
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires the Council’s 
external auditors to report to ‘those charges with governance’ on the work carried out 
to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities together with any governance issues 
identified. 
The ‘Audit Results Report’ summarises the findings from the 2012/13 audit which is 
substantially complete.  It includes the messages arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to note the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’ as attached 

Appendix 1. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to be satisfied that 

appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The report, as attached, has been discussed and agreed with the Chief 

Executive, Director of Corporate Services and Head of Finance and IT. 
 
The following external audit report is attached for consideration in Appendix 1: 

Agenda Item 16



 2

• Annual results report – ISA 260 
4. The external auditor will be in attendance 
[...]
s
s
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 M

e
m

b
e
rs

 o
f 

th
e

a
u
d
it
e
d
 b

o
d

y,
 a

n
d
 i

s
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e
ir
 s

o
le

 u
s
e
. 

W
e
, 
a
s
 

a
p
p
o
in

te
d
 a

u
d
it
o
r,

 t
a
k
e
 n

o
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o
 a

n
y
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

y.

O
u
r 

C
o
m

p
la

in
ts

 P
ro

c
e
d

u
re

 –
If
 a

t 
a
n

y
 t

im
e
 y

o
u
 w

o
u
ld

 l
ik

e
 t

o
 d

is
c
u
s
s
 w

it
h
 u

s
 h

o
w

 o
u
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e
 t

o
 y

o
u
 c

o
u
ld

 b
e
 i
m

p
ro

v
e

d
, 

o
r 

if
 y

o
u
 a

re
 d

is
s
a
ti
s
fi
e
d
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 y

o
u
 a

re
 r

e
c
e
iv

in
g

, 
yo

u
 

m
a
y 

ta
k
e
 t

h
e
 i

s
s
u
e
 u

p
 w

it
h
 y

o
u
r 

u
s
u
a
l 

p
a
rt

n
e
r 

o
r 

d
ir
e
c
to

r 
c
o
n
ta

c
t.
 I

f 
yo

u
 p

re
fe

r 
a
n
 a

lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
 r

o
u
te

, 
p
le

a
s
e
 c

o
n
ta

c
t 

S
te

v
e
 V

a
rl
e
y
, 

o
u
r 

M
a
n

a
g

in
g
 P

a
rt

n
e
r,

 1
M

o
re

 L
o
n
d

o
n
 P

la
c
e
, 

L
o
n
d

o
n
 

S
E

1
 2

A
F

. 
W

e
 u

n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
 t

o
 l
o
o
k
 i

n
to

 a
n
y
 c

o
m

p
la

in
t 

c
a
re

fu
lly

 a
n
d
 p

ro
m

p
tl
y
 a

n
d
 t

o
 d

o
 a

ll 
w

e
 c

a
n
 t

o
 e

xp
la

in
 t

h
e
 p

o
s
it
io

n
 t

o
 y

o
u
. 

S
h
o
u
ld

 y
o
u
 r

e
m

a
in

 d
is

s
a
ti
s
fi
e
d
 w

it
h
 a

n
y
 a

s
p
e
c
t 

o
f 

o
u
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e
, 

yo
u
 m

a
y
 o

f 
c
o
u
rs

e
 t

a
k
e
 m

a
tt

e
rs

 u
p
 w

it
h
 o

u
r 

p
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 

in
s
ti
tu

te
. 

W
e
 c

a
n
 p

ro
vi

d
e
 f

u
rt

h
e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti
o

n
 o

n
 h

o
w

 y
o
u
 m

a
y

c
o
n
ta

c
t 

o
u
r 

p
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 

in
s
ti
tu

te
.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 and Review of 2011-12 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Risk Management Action Plan 2013-14: Status Report
	Appendix 1

	8 Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	9 Changes to the Council's Constitution - Council Petition Scheme
	10 Annual Report on the New Members Code of Conduct / Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Member Learning and Development
	13 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report - August 2013
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	16 External Audit - Audit Results - ISA 260
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 3 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), 
Parnell and Thorpe 
 

Independent Members Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Laming 
 

 
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15th July 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL COMPLAINTS/LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) 
regarding internal and Local Government Ombudsman complaints.  It was highlighted 
that there had been a decrease in the number of complaints received, although often 
they were complex complaints.  It was noted that a report would be provided to the 
December meeting. 
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012-13 AND REVIEW OF 2011-12 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT seeking to review 
the Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 and to note the status of the 2011-12 
Action Plan.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
It was noted that an updated Annual Governance Statement Action Plan would be 
brought to the February 2014 meeting and that a report on the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy would be brought to the December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 be approved and 
that the status of the 2011-12 Action Plan be noted. 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2013-14: STATUS REPORT  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance and IT regarding 
the Risk Management Action Plan 2013-14: Status Report.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that an update on Risk Management would be provided to the December 
meeting.  
 

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  



 

 
- 4 - 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT seeking approval 
of the statement of accounts 2012/13.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 2012-13 be signed subject to any changes 
required after the completion of the Audit.  
 
 

12. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - COUNCIL PETITION SCHEME  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking 
comments on recommendations to changes to the Council's Constitution.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations for changes to the Council’s Constitution as set 
out in the report be approved. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NEW MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT / LOCALISM 
ACT 2011  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services regarding the Members Code of Conduct.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 

14. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services seeking comments and endorsement of the Member Development Strategy.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Member Development Strategy be endorsed with the addition of 
Corporate Parenting being included in the programme. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following item. 
 
Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.    
 

16. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT regarding the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year review.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators and to 
endorse any changes be noted; 



 

 
- 5 - 

 

(ii) the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income be noted; 
and  

(iii) the action taken in response to the down rating of the Authority’s Bankers, 
(Co-Operative Bank), as set out in the Confidential Appendix to this report be 
noted. 

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following item. 
 
Confidential Appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.    
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2013  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period August 2013.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that a progress report would be brought to the December meeting 
regarding Non Residential Care Contributions. 
 

19. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS - ISA 260  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation as circulated at the meeting be signed by 
the Chair and the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
 

 


